

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the residents of Floyd County on the occasion of the Floyd County Bicentennial.
Clere, Engleman
, read first time and referred to Committee on
,



2019

20192971

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the
2	residents of Floyd County on the occasion of the Floyd County
3	Bicentennial.
4	Whereas, Floyd County is a unique blend of urban and
5	rural influences with nearly 80,000 residents calling it home,
6	Whereas, Floyd County is the second smallest county in
7	Indiana by overall land mass and was created in 1819;
8	Whereas, The residents of Floyd County have embraced
9	business and economic development opportunities throughou
10	their history from shipbuilding and plate glass manufacturing
11	to advanced manufacturing and space technology;
12	Whereas, The residents of Floyd County embrace their history
13	and work hard to preserve local landmarks and historic places
14	including the Scribner House, Culbertson Mansion, Town
15	Clock Church, Division Street School, and Cardinal Ritter
16	home;
17	Whereas, The residents of Floyd County recognize the need
18	to preserve nature and enjoy the many parks throughout the
19	county that provide opportunities for recreation and outdoor
20	activities;
21	Whereas, The residents of Floyd County champion the talen
22	and creativity of craftspeople, artists, and musicians in
23	Southern Indiana during annual celebrations including Art or
24	the Parish Green and Harvest Homecoming;



1	Whereas, The residents of Floyd County are proud to have.
2	the Duncan Tunnel, a train tunnel and the longest of its kind in
3	the state of Indiana; New Albany High School, which is the first
4	public high school in the state of Indiana; the first student-run
5	radio station in the state of Indiana; two Indiana Mr.
6	Basketball winners; a Major League Baseball Hall of Fame
7	inductee; and two Miss Indiana winners;
8	Whereas, The success of Floyd County is a result of the labor,
9	talent, and industriousness of its residents; and
10	Whereas, The residents of Floyd County are proud of their
11	heritage and work hard to preserve it for future residents.
12	Therefore,
13	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
14	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
15	the Senate concurring:
16	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
17	congratulates the residents of Floyd County on the occasion of
18	the 200th anniversary of the creation of Floyd County.
19	SECTION 2. That the Indiana General Assembly honors the
20	residents of Floyd County for their work to preserve Hoosier
21	heritage in Floyd County and wishes them many more years of
22	prosperity.
23	SECTION 3. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
24	Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to the office
25	of State Representative Edward Clere for distribution.

